

Al Rajhi Bank (RJHI)

Current Price	Target Price	Upside/Downside (%)	Rating
SAR 62.55	SAR 78.00	+24.7%	BUY

2Q26 Net Profit in line with our estimate

- Al Rajhi Bank (RJHI/the Bank) reported 14.0% YOY increase in net profit to SAR 7,012 Mn in 2Q26, supported by double-digit growth in net funded income and non-funded income coupled with decline in zakat charges partially offset by an increase in total operating expenses, higher impairments and higher share of profit to NCI holders.
- Net funded income increased 13.7% YOY to SAR 8,307 Mn in 2Q26, supported by a 6.1% YOY increase in funded income to SAR 14,484 Mn and a 2.6% YOY decline in funded expenses to SAR 6,177 Mn.
- Non-funded income grew 12.2% YOY to SAR 2,577 Mn in 2Q26, due to an increase in fees from banking services and exchange income partially offset by decline in other operating income.
- Operating expenses before credit impairment charges increased 11.8% YOY to SAR 2,395 Mn in 2Q26, due to an increase in general and administrative expenses and salaries and employees related benefits, partially offset by a decrease in depreciation expense.
- The cost-to-income ratio declined 31 bps YOY and 133 bps QOQ to 22.0% in 2Q26.
- Pre-provision profit increased 13.8% YOY to SAR 8,490 Mn in 2Q26.
- Impairment charges increased from SAR 600 Mn in 2Q25 to SAR 881 Mn in 2Q26, primarily driven by a 27.5% increase in gross impairment charges. This was partially offset by a 21.4% YOY increase in recoveries from written-off financing in 2Q26.
- Bank's net loans and advances portfolio rose 2.7% YOY and 1.1% QOQ to SAR 762.1 Bn in 2Q26, supported by growth in the non-retail book, where large corporate and SME increased 5.9% and 46.7% YOY, respectively.
- Customer deposits increased 3.6% YOY and 1.4% QOQ to SAR 688.4 Bn in 2Q26.
- The Bank's loan-to-deposit ratio eased 88 bps YOY and 34 bps QOQ to 110.7% in 2Q26, as deposit growth outpaced financing growth over both periods.
- RJHI's total assets increased 1.8% YOY and 0.3% QOQ to SAR 1,054.8 Bn in 2Q26, driven by growth in overall financing.

Earnings Call Summary

- The Bank stated that growing fee income remains one of the key objectives under its Harmonize the Group strategy and expects fee income growth to continue outpacing financing growth.
- Despite a relatively lower retail financing mix compared with last year, Bank highlighted that ROE improved YOY, reflecting the broader profitability generated from corporate relationships.
- The Bank attributed the higher cost of risk to updates in the ECL model following the IMF's revision of Saudi Arabia's 2026 GDP growth forecast to 1.7% from 4.5%, along with additional overlays for sectors considered potentially affected by the current environment.
- Bank stated that it remains comfortable with the current provisioning levels as of the close of 2Q26, and will continue assessing developments, taking further charges or releases as required.
- The Bank does not expect any further seasonality in operating expenses, with Bank noting that it does not guide on operating expenses and referring investors to its cost-to-income ratio and ROE guidance for directional expectations.
- Growing CASA remains a key Bank priority, with c. SAR 10 Bn of CASA growth achieved YTD despite the outflow of c. SAR 17.5 Bn of seasonal and transitory deposits during 2Q26, as the Bank continues to focus on managing its cost of funds efficiently.
- Bank stated that securitization is not driven by capital or liquidity necessity, with ratios strong enough to require no fire sale, but is used to optimize the funding profile given the liquidity premium since 2022. Bank

indicated recent transactions remain NIM accretive, monitored as new origination rate less the securitized book rate, with none of the deals over the past three to four years producing a negative NIM trend, and expects higher mortgage origination rates with 10-year Treasuries at 4.62% versus a prior c. 4.25%–4.50% range.

- The current Harmonize the Group strategy concludes in 2026, with Bank preparing a new three-year strategy that is expected to be approved by December 2026 and to be presented to investors next year.
- Bank is still evaluating the 1H26 interim dividend and will recommend it after considering the current operating environment, with the decision to be announced in due course. Bank reiterated that its approach weighs dividend distribution against capital preservation to support growth, consistent with last year.
- Bank reaffirmed 2026 guidance across most key metrics, including net profit margin expansion of 30–40 bps, cost-to-income ratio below 23%, Tier 1 capital ratio above 21%, and ROE above 23.5%.
- However, Bank revised financing growth guidance downward to low single-digit growth from low to mid-single digit and widened the cost of risk guidance to 35–45 bps from 30–40 bps.

Al Rajhi Bank - P&L

SAR Mn	2Q25	1Q26	2Q26	2Q26F	Var	YOY Ch	QOQ Ch
Funded Income	13,647	14,507	14,484	15,005	-3.5%	6.1%	-0.2%
Funded Expenses	-6,342	-6,102	-6,177	-6,406	-3.6%	-2.6%	1.2%
Net Funded Income	7,305	8,405	8,307	8,599	-3.4%	13.7%	-1.2%
Total non-funded Income	2,298	2,124	2,577	2,324	10.9%	12.2%	21.4%
Net Operating Income	9,603	10,528	10,884	10,923	-0.4%	13.3%	3.4%
Total operating expenses	-2,143	-2,457	-2,395	-2,575	-7.0%	11.8%	-2.5%
Profit before provisions	7,460	8,071	8,490	8,347	1.7%	13.8%	5.2%
Impairment charge	-600	-631	-881	-676	30.4%	46.9%	39.7%
Total Op Exp after imp	-2,743	-3,088	-3,276	-3,251	0.8%	19.4%	6.1%
Net income before zakat	6,860	7,440	7,609	7,672	-0.8%	10.9%	2.3%
Zakat	-699	-677	-583	-790	-26.2%	-16.6%	-13.9%
Non-controlling interest	-10	-11	-14	-6	NM	34.4%	22.2%
Net profit for the year	6,151	6,752	7,012	6,876	2.0%	14.0%	3.9%

FABS estimate & Co Data

Management Guidance 2026:

		FY 2026 Guidance	1H 2026 Actual	Guidance Revision
Balance Sheet	Financing	Low to mid single digit	+1.2%	↓ Low single digit
Profitability	Net profit margin	+30 bps to +40 bps	+34 bps	— +30 bps to +40 bps
	Cost to income ratio	Below 23.0%	22.7%	— Below 23.0%
	ROE	Above 23.5%	23.3%	— Above 23.5%
Asset Quality	Cost of risk	0.30% - 0.40%	0.39%	↓ 0.35% - 0.45%
Capital	Tier 1 ratio	Above 21%	21.7%	— Above 21%

Research Rating Methodology:

Rating	Upside/Downside potential
BUY	Higher than +15%
ACCUMULATE	Between +10% to +15%
HOLD	Lower than +10% to -5%
REDUCE	Between -5% to -15%
SELL	Lower than -15%

FAB Securities Contacts:

Research Analyst

Ahmad Banihani	+971-2-6161629	Ahmad.Banihani@Bankfab.com
Shahrukh Nawaz	+971-2-6161612	Shahrukh.Nawaz@bankfab.com

Sales & Execution

Abu Dhabi Head Office		
Trading Desk	+971-2-6161700/1 +971-2-6161777	Online Trading Link
Institutional Desk	+971-4-4245765	

DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared by FAB Securities (FABS), which is authorised by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority, licensing registration number 604002, and is a member of the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange and Dubai Financial Market. The information, opinions and materials contained in this report are provided for information purposes only and are not to be used, construed, or considered as an offer or the solicitation of an offer or recommendation to sell or to buy or to subscribe for any investment security or other financial instrument. The information, opinions and material in this report have been obtained and derived from publicly available information and other sources considered reliable without being independently verified for their accuracy or completeness. FABS gives no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy and completeness of information and opinions expressed in this report. Opinions expressed are current as of the original publication date appearing on the report only and the information, including the opinions contained herein, are subject to change without notice. FABS is under no obligation to update this report. The investments referred to in this report might not be suitable for all recipients. Recipients should not base their investment decisions on this report and should make their own investigations, and obtain independent advice, as appropriate. Any loss or other consequences arising from the uses of material contained in this report shall be the sole and exclusive responsibility of the recipient and FABS accepts no liability for any such loss or consequence. The value of any investment could fall as well as rise and the investor may receive less than the original amount invested. Some investments mentioned in this report might not be liquid investments, which could be difficult to realise in cash. Some investments discussed in this report could be characterised by high level of volatility, which might result in loss. FABS owns the intellectual property rights and any other material contained in this report. No part of this report may be reproduced, utilised or modified in any form either in whole or in part or by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or stored in any retrieval system without the prior consent of FABS in writing. While utmost care has been taken to ensure that the information provided is accurate and correct, neither FABS, nor its employees shall, in any way, be responsible for the contents. By accepting this document, the recipient agrees he/she has read the above disclaimer and to be bound by the foregoing limitations/restrictions.